Exceptional Items in Net Financial Expense - 200 200

Total Exceptional Items - 12,984 15,072

During the year to 31 March 2021, the Group incurred £15.1 million of exceptional costs in relation to

regulatory review costs, restructuring costs and Covid-19 covenant amendments.  Of this, £13.0

million was incurred during the six months to 30 September 2020.

The regulatory review costs related to an investigation by the Competition and Markets Authority

which was concluded in February 2021.

5. Income Statement Reporting

(a) Impact on reporting of IFRS 16

IFRS 16 Leases was adopted from 1 April 2019.  For comparative purposes with previous years, key

reporting measures are also calculated using the previous accounting methodology of IAS 17.

Basic earnings per share before the amortisation of intangibles and exceptional items decreased by

0.03 pence for the period to 30 September 2021 as a result of IFRS 16, compared to the previous

accounting methodology of IAS 17. The financial impact of the transition on the Group’s Consolidated

Income Statement and EBITDA is set out below:

 Sept 2021

Excluding

IFRS 16

Sept 2021

IFRS 16

Impact

Sept 2021

Reported

 £000 £000 £000

Operating profit before amortisation 22,510 1,478 23,988

Operating profit 20,862 1,478 22,340

EBITDA 44,546 9,975 54,521

Net financial expense (2,298) (1,488) (3,786)

Profit before taxation and amortisation 20,212 (10) 20,202

Profit before taxation 18,564 (10) 18,554

Operating profit before amortisation, segment assets and segment liabilities all increased as a result

of the change in accounting policy.  The IFRS 16 adjustments that have been posted to each segment

for the half year ending 30 September 2021 are as follows:

Operating Profit before Amortisation and Exceptional Items

 Assets   Liabilities

 Pre

IFRS 16

 IFRS 16

Adjustment

 Per Note 3  Pre

IFRS 16

 IFRS 16

Adjustment

 Per

Note 3

 £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000

UK 365,595  49,149  414,744  257,742  52,263  310,005

International 36,209  2,674  38,883  6,904  2,867  9,771

 401,804  51,823  453,627  264,646  55,130  319,776

(b) Government support during Covid-19 Pandemic

The Group ceased to receive furlough payments in October 2020.  As such, no such amounts have

been received in the six months to 30 September 2021.  During the six months to 30 September 2020,

furlough payments of £8.4 million received from various Governments were passed through to

employees.  These were treated as a credit against employee costs in the Income Statement.

   Pre

IFRS 16

IFRS 16

Adjustment

Per

Note 3

   £000 £000 £000

UK   21,810 1,446 23,256

International   700 32 732

   22,510 1,478 23,988

6. Income Tax

The effective tax rate is 26.9% in the period to 30 September 2021 (H1 2021: -18.1%).  The effective

rate for the period reflects the current standard tax rate of 19% (H1 2021: 19%), as adjusted for

estimated permanent differences for tax purposes offset by gains covered by exemptions.  The rate

includes the effect of higher statutory tax rates levied in Australia and Germany.  In addition, the

deferred tax element of the effective tax rate reflects the future increase in the corporation tax rate

to 25%, which will apply from 1 April 2023.  The effective tax rate before amortisation and exceptional